1) A.R. Ramasamy residing at Door No.29, Kesavanagar Subramaniapuram Trichy.

2) Sri A.R.P.M. Chinna Karuppiah residing at Yanaikal Madurai.

3) Sri Avadayappan residing at 55, Raman Pettai, New Jail Road, Madurai,

and received from the plaintiff Rs.1,001/- (Rupees One thousand one) as advance for
which she has passed a voucher in favour of the plaintiff on the said date."

20. It is quite obvious and unambiguous that according to the plaintiff, the aforesaid 
three persons were fully aware of those conditions. Even then, neither P.W.2,